

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER #154

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for Firefighter Robert A. Stevens of the Fremont-Wolf River Fire Department

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2022, Firefighter Robert A. Stevens passed away due to complications from COVID-19 contracted in the line of duty;

WHEREAS, Mr. Stevens devoted thirty-five years of service to the Fremont-Wolf River Fire Department, where he also served as the former Assistant Chief;

WHEREAS, Mr. Stevens was committed to helping people, previously serving as an Emergency Medical Technician with the Fremont Wolf-River EMS for 25 years;

WHEREAS, Mr. Stevens will be remembered for his contributions to his community through both his construction business and his love of the outdoors, which he helped foster for others as an active member of the Webfooter Waterski Club, the Invaders Snowmobile Club, and Poygan Ice Salvage;

WHEREAS, the people of this State are forever grateful for his service and sacrifice; and

WHEREAS, services for Firefighter Robert A. Stevens will be held on Wednesday, February 2, 2022, in Fremont.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin equipped with such flags beginning at sunrise on Wednesday, February 2, 2022, and ending at sunset on that date.

By the Governor:

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this first day of February in the year of two thousand twenty-two.

Governor

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE Secretary of State

Dug/71 L. 40